ORDINANCE ADOPTING TOWN OF COOPERSTOWN GENERAL CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 1- TOWN ORGANIZATION

ORDINANCE 2009-2

WHEREAS, the Town of Cooperstown Board of Supervisors adopted Town of Cooperstown General Code of Ordinances Chapter 1, Town Organization, effective on March 11,2009, in order to provide for the uniform regulation of town government in this town that elect to approve and adopt this ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Cooperstown has reviewed the ordinance and finds that it is in the best interest of the town to approve and adopt the ordinance;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of the Town of Cooperstown that it hereby approves and adopts Town of Cooperstown General Code of Ordinances Chapter 1, Town Organization Ordinance, effective immediately; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Clerk shall promptly file the certified copy of the resolution and attached ordinance with the County Clerk.

Adopted this10_ day of _March, 2009 by the Town Board of the Town of Cooperstown.	
Chairman:C Ross Johnson Date3-10-09	Supervisor:Richard Duckett Date3-10-09
Supervisor:Fred Lemens Date3-10-09	Supervisor:Chad Collins Date3-10-09
Supervisor:Michael Albers Date3-10-09	
Attested by Town Clerk _Susan Kornely Clerk Posted 3-14-09	